

No. 20-1143

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DENISE A. BADGEROW, PETITIONER

*v.*

GREG WALTERS, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

AMANDA BUTLER SCHLEY  
BUSINESS LAW GROUP  
700 Camp Street, Ste. 418  
New Orleans, LA 70130

DANIEL L. GEYSER  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALEXANDER DUBOSE &  
JEFFERSON LLP  
Walnut Glen Tower  
8144 Walnut Hill Lane, Ste. 1000  
Dallas, TX 75231  
(214) 396-0441  
*dgeyser@adjtlaw.com*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	1
Statement.....	2
A. Background .....	2
B. Facts and procedural history .....	5
Summary of argument .....	12
Argument.....	15
Federal courts lack subject-matter jurisdiction to confirm or vacate an arbitration award where the only basis for jurisdiction is that the underlying dispute involved a federal question.....	15
A. The FAA’s text and context establish that <i>Vaden’s</i> “look-through” approach does not apply to motions under Sections 9 and 10.....	15
B. Longstanding jurisdictional rules and procedural norms further promote the FAA’s plain-text reading .....	21
C. The FAA’s purpose and history are consistent with reading Sections 9 and 10 to mean what they say.....	23
Conclusion.....	27
Appendix — Statutory provisions .....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021) .....	20
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386,.....	16

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	24
<i>Collins v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 103 F.3d 35 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	25
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213 (1985) .....	2
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006) .....	17
<i>Hall Street Assocs., L.L.C. v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576, 581 (2008) .....	2, 3
<i>Kasap v. Folger Nolan Fleming &amp; Douglas, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	17, 25
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Luong v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 368 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2004).....	26
<i>Marine Transit Corp. v. Dreyfus</i> , 284 U.S. 263 (1932) .....	18, 19
<i>Minor v. Prudential Sec., Inc.</i> , 94 F.3d 1103 (7th Cir. 1996).....	16, 24
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-</i> <i>Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	2, 3
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr.</i> <i>Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	2
<i>Ortiz-Espinosa v. BBVA Sec. of Puerto Rico, Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Quezada v. Bechtel OG &amp; C Constr. Servs., Inc.</i> , 946 F.3d 837 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983) .....	19
<i>Salinas v. United States R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 691 (2021) .....	17
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	2
<i>The Anaconda v. American Sugar Refining Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 42 (1944) .....	19
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	13, 18

## Cases—continued:

<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Board of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 477 (1989).....	23

## Statutes, regulations, and rule:

Federal Arbitration Act (FAA), 9 U.S.C. 1-16.....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 2 .....	3
9 U.S.C. 4 .....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 9 .....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 10 .....	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 11 .....	3
9 U.S.C. 203 .....	20
9 U.S.C. 302 .....	20
28 U.S.C. 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. 1331 .....	2, 10
17 C.F.R. 240.15c2-11 .....	6
17 C.F.R. 240.17a-3.....	6
17 C.F.R. 240.17a-4.....	6
FINRA Rule 2040.....	6
